
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.gov.uk

Meeting

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF 
GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF 

THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS

Date and Time

2.00 pm, WEDNESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2018

Location

Siambr Dafydd Orwig, Council Offices, 

Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 02/10/18)

Complete Agenda



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN 
MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE AND 

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS

MEMBERSHIP (7)

Plaid Cymru (4)

Councillors

Aled W Jones, Simon Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, Peter Read

Independent (2)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes, John Pughe Roberts

Lib / Lab (1)

Councillor Stephen  Churchman

Co-opted Members

Councillor Robin Williams Anglesey County Council
Councillor David Cowans Conwy Borough Council

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  ELECT CHAIR

To elect a Chairman for this meeting

2.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

4.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered

5.  PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

To receive the Pension Fund’s Annual Report for 2017-2018



Contents

Page

1. Foreword 1-3

2. Management Structure 4

3.

4.

Annual Report of Gwynedd Pension Board

Review of the Year
4.1  Pensions Administration
4.2  Welsh Pension Funds Collaboration 
4.3   Actuarial Valuation
4.4   Funding Strategy Statement 
4.5   Investment Strategy Statement 
4.6   International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19)    and 

Financial Reporting Standard 17 (FRS17)

5-7

8-14
15-16
16
16
17
17

5. Recent Trends 18

6. Management Report
6.1  Scheme Adminstration
6.2  Actuarial Position
6.3  Administrative and Custodial Arrangements
6.4  Investment Powers
6.5  Investments Management
6.6  Investment Performance
6.7  Funding Strategy Statement
6.8  Knowledge and Skills Framework

19-21
22-23
23-24
25
25-26
26-28
28
28

7. Membership Summary 29

8. The Audited Accounts 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement Of Accounts
Statement of Accounts 2017-2018
Notes to the Accounts 2017-2018

30
31-32
33-64

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



1

1.  Foreword 

Welcome to the Annual Report for the Gwynedd Pension Fund for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2018.  Despite a challenging year, the Fund has weathered the storm with 
positive returns in 2017/18, building again on our relatively robust funding level.  

During 2017/18, the number of contributing scheme members increased by 10.8% to 
18,090; while the number of scheme pensioners increased by 4.3% to 9,199.  Meanwhile, 
2017/18 saw challenging stock market conditions, but the Gwynedd Pension Fund has 
continued to build on the stellar investment performance of 2016/17.  

The Fund’s assets delivered investment returns of 3% for the year, reflecting weaker 
markets compared to last year’s Fund return of 22%, but taking the total value of the Fund 
to £1,938m as at 31 March 2018.  This was an increase of £56.4m from the previous year, 
and the Fund value then grew to over £2 billion during the first quarter of 2018/19.  

Continued growth in asset value remains heartening, especially when this builds upon the 
Fund’s comparatively favourable position, being 91% funded at the 2016 triennial valuation 
(or 109% funded, using The Government Actuary’s Department’s standardised “like-for-
like” assumptions, rather than our funds’ own more prudent assumptions).  

Preparations are now commencing for the next actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2019.  
While the position of individual employers within our Fund differ, generally the Fund’s 
strength should allow us to take a flexible approach to employer contribution rates 
effective from April 2020.  Clearly, minimising contribution rates will be an aim once again, 
given the ongoing squeeze on public spending (Government’s funding of local authorities, as 
well as voluntary organisations receiving reduced direct grants).

This report provides further information on investment performance, and on the activities 
and management of the Pension Fund during the year.  I hope this report provides useful 
information about your Pension Fund. However, it is important that we try to improve the 
quality and suitability of information provided within the report and feedback is welcomed.  
For further information on Gwynedd Pension Fund, or for providing us with your views on 
this report, relevant officers’ contact details are provided on page 4 of the report. 

The Fund’s investment strategy is under review, but currently remains focused on growth 
assets which are expected to earn more attractive returns over the longer term than 
lower risk investments.  Last year, Gwynedd’s Pensions Committee and the Fund's Pension 
Board, with Hymans Robertson (the Fund’s investment advisors) developed principles of 
responsible investment, considering environmental, social and governance factors.  On 8 
November 2018 the Committee will discuss a revised Investment Strategy Statement, 
including the agreed responsible investment principles.

Page 5



2

Investment pooling continues to be a significant piece of ongoing work for the Pension 
Fund, along with the other 7 LGPS funds in Wales.  All 8 funds have been voluntarily 
working together for several years to identify areas of potential collaboration, and the 
Wales Pension Partnership was formally established in March 2017.  

When the Partnership’s Joint Governance Committee met with decision making powers, 
Gwynedd’s Councillor Stephen Churchman was elected the first Chairman of the Joint 
Committee.  During 2017/18 the Partnership acquired a platform that will allow the 8 
Welsh funds to implement their investment strategies, appointing Link Asset Services as 
the platform operator, in partnership with Russell Investments as an investment manager.

The 8 Welsh funds already have one joint contract with BlackRock for all their passive 
equity portfolios.  Now that the Wales Pension Partnership’s Authorised Contractual 
Scheme (ACS, a type of tax transparent fund) has been authorised by the Financial 
Conduct Authority (FCA), efforts are underway to set up two pooled sub-funds for 
actively managed global equities.  

The Partnership’s sub-funds will replace individual funds’ separate mandates with 
investment managers.  Gwynedd Pension Fund intends to transfer assets (global equities) 
into these sub-funds during 2018/19, in order to realise further fee savings from pooling, 
whilst still retaining ownership and responsibility for Gwynedd’s own investments.

2017/18 was the second year of Councillor Stephen Churchman’s 2 year term as Chairman 
of Gwynedd’s Pensions Committee.  During 2016 - 2018, the role's responsibilities 
escalated following establishing the Pension Board and the Wales Pension Partnership.  I 
would like to thank Steve for his leadership, his tireless work at a challenging and 
innovative time, and for his work as the Chair of the Partnership's Joint Committee, where 
he represented the Gwynedd Fund with dignity.  

On 19 June 2018, the Pensions Committee elected Councillor John Pughe Roberts as their 
new Chairman for 2018/19, and John has commenced his duties with vigour and 
determination.  Meanwhile, Mr Anthony Deakin has completed the first year of his 2 year 
term pro-actively and scrupulously chairing Gwynedd’s Pension Board (the Board’s report 
for 2017/18 is included here on page 5).

The Fund’s staff have been striving to ensure that we continue to deliver a high level of 
service, and I am very happy to say that Gwynedd’s pensions administration performance 
levels in 2017/18 were generally improved or stable compared with 2016/17.  These 
excellent results would not be possible without the commitment and hard work of the 
pensions administration team.  On behalf of all the aforementioned Chairmen, we would 
like to take this opportunity to thank Gwynedd’s pensions staff, and their colleagues in the 
investments team, for their efforts over the course of the past year. 

Page 6



3

As well as monitoring and steering positive investment performance, the Pensions 
Committee will continue to ensure that service improvements are maintained, while the 
Local Pension Board will provide conscientious scrutiny and useful support for scheme 
management.  We would like to sincerely thank the members of the Committee and Board 
for their valuable input and dedication during 2017/18, and we are looking forward to 
working with all the members over the coming year.  Full details of the membership of the 
Committee and Board can be found on page 4. 

We would also like to thank the Fund’s investment manager firms, our external advisors, 
and other partners for their hard work and achievements over the twelve months, 
supporting the management and beneficiaries of the scheme.

I hope you find the following report helpful.  Many thanks for your support during 2017/18, 
and I look forward to continuing our constructive working relationship in 2018/19.  

Dafydd L. Edwards
Head of Finance

Page 7



4

2.  Management Structure

Administering Authority
Gwynedd Council 

Pensions Committee (up to 7th May 2017)

Councillor Stephen Churchman (Chairman)

Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Vice Chairman)

The late Councillor Trefor Edwards
Councillor Simon Glyn 
Councillor W. Tudor Owen
Councillor John Pughe Roberts
Councillor Glyn Thomas 
Councillor H. Eifion Jones (Co-opted Member)

Councillor Margaret Lyon (Co-opted Member)

Pensions Committee (from 8th May 2017)

Councillor Stephen Churchman (Chairman)

Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Vice Chairman)

Councillor Simon Glyn 
Councillor John Pughe Roberts
Councillor John Brynmor Hughes
Councillor Aled Wyn Jones
Councillor Peter Read
Councillor David Cowans (Co-opted Member)

Councillor John Griffith (Co-opted Member)

Pensions Board
Employer Representatives
Mr Anthony Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy)

Mr Huw Trainor (North Wales Police)

Councillor Aled Lloyd Evans (Gwynedd Council)

Member Representatives
Mr Osian Richards
Mrs Sharon Warnes
Mr H. Eifion Jones (joined 8th May 2017)

Head of Finance (“Section 151 Officer”)
Mr Dafydd L. Edwards

Advisor
Mr Paul Potter (Hymans Robertson)

Investment Managers
BlackRock
Fidelity International
Insight Investment
Lothbury 

Partners Group
Threadneedle
UBS Global Asset Management Limited
Veritas 

Custodian
Northern Trust

Actuary 
Hymans Robertson

Bank
Barclays Bank plc

Auditor 
Deloitte LLP

Contact Details
Enquiries and more detailed information 
regarding: 

 administration of the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund can be obtained by 
contacting: 

Mr Nicholas Hopkins, 
Pensions Manager,
Gwynedd Council,
Council Offices, 
Caernarfon, 
Gwynedd. LL55 1SH
 01286 679612
 
nicholasedwardhopkins@gwynedd.llyw.cym
ru

 the Fund’s investment and accounting 
activities should be made to: 

Mrs Caroline Roberts,
Investment Manager,
Finance Department, 
Gwynedd Council,
Council Offices, 
Caernarfon, 
Gwynedd. LL55 1SH
 01286 679128
 carolineroberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Fund Website
www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk

Page 8



5

3.  Annual Rert of the Gwynedd Pension Board for 2017/18 (the year 
to 31 July 2018)

Background / Constitution

The Board was constituted under the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 and held its first meeting on 
13th July 2015. The membership consists of three members representing scheme employers and three 
representing scheme (which include staff who contribute towards the pension and those who are 
retired and receiving a pension).

Over the period between 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018, the Board has met four times.  Board 
members are invited as observers to meetings of the Pensions Committee and have agreed to take 
this role in turn in order to facilitate understanding as well as communication. This arrangement is 
reciprocated with the Chair of the Pensions Committee now attending Board meetings, where he is 
accountable, with officers for the governance and administration of the Fund. The Board’s views and 
reccomendations are submitted for consideration by the Committee.  

Function of the Board

In terms of legislation the two primary functions of the Local Pension Board are to assist the
administering authority (Gwynedd Council) to:

i. ensure effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS, and
ii. ensure compliance with relevant laws and regulation

Therefore, the Board is a monitoring, reviewing and assisting body, not a management or decision 
making body.

The Board operates under Terms of Reference agreed by Gwynedd  Council (in a meeting of the full 
Council on the 5th March 2015). 

It is supported by the Council’s Member Support and Scrutiny Officer and reports are prepared and 
presented by officers including the Head of Finance, Investment Manager, Pensions Manager and the 
fund’s Senior Communication Officer.

The work of the Board

Once again, the past year has been a busy year for the senior staff of the Administering Authority with 
the continuation of the pooling of investments project. Therefore, Board members were aware of the 
need to prioritise requests in order for officers to prepare reports for the Board.

Page 9



6

Attendance

23/10/2017 05/12/2017 15/02/2018 12/04/2018 16/07/2018
Anthony 
Deakin

√ √ √ √ √

Cllr. 
Aled 
Evans

√ X √ √ X

Hywel 
Eifion 
Jones

√ √ √ √ √

Osian 
Richards

√ √ √ √ √

Huw 
Trainor

√ √ X √ √

Sharon 
Warnes

√ √ X √ √

Work Plan

In accordance with the work plan, as determined and amended by Board members, in consultation 
with Fund officers, reports on the following issues were received and reviewed by the Board:

 Markets in Financial Instruments Directive ll (MiFID ll)
 Gwynedd Pension Fund Accounts for 2016/17
 Dealing with complaints
 The Risk Register
 Treasury Management Strategy
 Communicating with Employers – Presenting data timely and correctly
 Wales Pension Partnership
 Gwynedd Pension Fund investment performance
 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts

Through their reviews of the above reports, input was provided by the Board to public statements, 
such as the Risk Register and Treasury Management Strategy.

Board members attended the annual meeting of the Fund in September 2017 and noted that the fund 
has performed highly satisfactory, compared with other LGPS funds.

A presentation on Responsible Investment was held on the 18th January 2018 by Simon Jones and Paul 
Potter of Hymans Robertson, the Fund's actuary. The session was attended by members of the board 
and committee. Following the session, Board Members contributed to the development of  
appropriately amended responsible investment principles, and support for their inclusion in the revised 
Investment Strategy Statement to be produced later in 2018. 

The Board completed the Pensions Regulator’s survey on public service governance, which was a 
mixture of factual questions and an opinion poll. 

Page 10



7

The work plan for 2018/19 includes:

 Update on the Wales Pension Partnership
 Update on Pension Administration
 Update on the Fund’s Investment Performance
 Update to the Risk Register

 Pension Fund 2017/18 Statement of Accounts

 Communicating with Scheme Members 

 Governance Update / Matters from the Scheme Advisory Board

Training

During the year the Board received various presentations by the Head of Finance, the Investment 
Manager, the Pensions Manager and Senior Communication Officer on the operation of the LGPS and 
its administration in Gwynedd.

It is a pleasure to report that all members of the Board have now completed their basic training 
("LGPS Fundamentals"), organised by the Local Government 
[...]
.asp?cat=6161&doc=30465&p=1&c=1


17

4.5 Investment Strategy Statement

The Pensions Committee approved the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) on 16 March 2017 
following consultation with interested parties. This strategy defines the types of investments that the 
fund may use in the long term.

There are no specific limits for types of investments. However, it is good practice to have some broad 
limits and these are included in the ISS. A copy of the ISS is available on the fund’s website at
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/en/Investments/Statement-of-Investment-Principles.aspx

4.6 International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19) and Financial 
Reporting Standard 17 (FRS17) 

Definition of IAS19
IAS19 effectively defines how pension scheme assets and liabilities are to be measured for financial 
reporting purposes and notes that any deficit or surplus should be recognised in full as a balance sheet 
item, with any movements being recognised in the annual profit and loss account. IAS19 is relevant to 
bodies required to report under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This includes the 
scheduled bodies in the Pension Fund, which are part of Government accounting, namely Gwynedd 
Council, Isle of Anglesey County Council, Conwy County Borough Council and their foundation 
schools, Snowdonia National Park Authority, the Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales 
and Careers Wales North West. Two of the smaller employers also requested IAS19 reports. All 
other employers are still subject to FRS17 reporting requirements. 
 
Accounting for IAS19 and FRS17
Adoption of IAS19 or FRS17 means that employers have to recognise the net asset or liability, and a 
pensions reserve, in the balance sheet.  They also have to make entries in the Consolidated Revenue 
Account for movements in the asset or liability relating to defined benefit schemes. 

IAS19 and FRS17 Reports as at 31/03/2018
In February 2018, work was undertaken to collect all the necessary 
[...]
lowing 
description of the Fund is a summary only. For more detail, reference should be made to the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2017/18 and the underlying statutory powers underpinning the scheme, 
namely the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations. 

a) General 
The Fund is governed by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. The Fund is administered in 
accordance with the following secondary legislation:

- the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended);
- the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 (as amended);
- the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 

Regulations 2009 (as amended). 

It is a contributory defined benefit pension scheme administered by Gwynedd Council to provide 
pensions and other benefits for pensionable employees of Gwynedd Council, two other local 
authorities and other schedule, resolution and admission bodies within the former Gwynedd County 
Council area. Teachers, police officers and firefighters are not included as they are in other national 
pension schemes. The Fund is overseen by the Pensions Committee, which is a committee of 
Gwynedd Council. 

b) Membership
Membership of the LGPS is voluntary and employees are free to choose whether to join the scheme, 
remain in the scheme or make their own personal arrangements outside the scheme. Organisations 
participating in the Gwynedd Pension Fund include: 

- Scheduled bodies, which are local authorities and similar bodies whose staff are 
automatically entitled to be members of the Fund. 

- Resolution bodies, which are city, town and community councils. They have the power to 
decide if their employees can join the LGPS and pass a resolution accordingly. 

- Admission bodies, which are other organisations that participate in the Fund under an 
admission agreement between the Fund and the relevant organisation. Admitted bodies 
include voluntary, charitable and similar bodies or private contractors undertaking a local 
authority function following outsourcing to the private sector. 

Page 37



34

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF FUND (continued)

The following bodies are active employers within the Pension Fund:

Scheduled Bodies

Gwynedd Council Snowdonia National Park
Conwy County Borough Council Bryn Eilian School
Isle of Anglesey County Council Emrys ap Iwan School
Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales Pen y Bryn School
Llandrillo – Menai Group Eirias High School
GWE NWTRA

Resolution Bodies

Llanllyfni Community Council Ffestiniog Town Council
Bangor City Council Llandudno Town Council
Abergele Town Council Llangefni Town Council
Colwyn Bay Town Council Menai Bridge Town Council
Beaumaris Town Council Towyn and Kinmel Bay Town Council
Holyhead Town Council Tywyn Town Council
Caernarfon Town Council Conwy Town Council 
Trefriw Community Council (joined 1 June 2017)

Admission Bodies

Adult Learning Wales (previously Coleg Harlech 
WEA) 

North Wales Society for the Blind

CAIS Conwy Voluntary Services
Conwy Citizens Advice Careers Wales North West
Ynys Môn Citizens Advice Mantell Gwynedd
Cwmni Cynnal Medrwn Môn
Cwmni'r Fran Wen Menter Môn
Holyhead Joint Burial Committee

Community Admission Bodies

Cartrefi Conwy Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd

Transferee Admission Bodies

ABM Catering Caterlink 
Superclean 1 Dawnus (joined 1 April 2017)

c) Funding 
Benefits are funded by contributions and investment earnings. Contributions are made by active 
members of the Fund in accordance with the LGPS (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007 and range from 2.75% to 12.5% of pensionable pay for the financial year ended 31 
March 2018. Employers also make contributions which are set based on triennial actuarial funding 
valuations. New employer contribution rates were applied for the three years from 1 April 2017 to 
31 March 2020 following the actuarial valuation carried 
[...]
l and the Pension Fund.

The Council incurred costs of £1,056,813 (£1,008,589 in 2016/17) in relation to the administration of the 
Fund and was subsequently reimbursed by the Fund for these expenses. The Council is also one of the 
largest employers of members of the pension fund and contributed £29.87m to the Fund in 2017/18 
(£23.21m in 2016/17). At the end of the year the Council owed £2.11m to the Fund (see Note 21) which 
was primarily in respect of contributions for 

March 2018 and the Fund owed £1.32m to the council (see Note 22) which was primarily in respect of 
recharges from the Council.

The Gwynedd Pension Fund has three bank accounts which are held as part of Gwynedd Council's Group 
of Bank Accounts. The overall surplus cash held in the Group of Bank Accounts is invested on a daily basis. 
At the end of the financial year, Gwynedd Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund, based on the 
Fund's daily balances over the year. During 2017/18, the Fund received interest of £127,666 (£132,567 in 
2016/17) from Gwynedd Council. 

Governance
There were three members of the Pensions Committee who were in receipt of pension benefits from the 
Gwynedd Pension Fund during 2017/18 (committee members J.B. Hughes, P. Jenkins and the late T.O. 
Edwards). In addition, committee members S.W. Churchman, D. Cowans, S. Glyn, J.B. Hughes, A.W. Jones, 
H.E. Jones, W.T. Owen, and P. Read were active members of the Pension Fund.

Page 66



63

NOTE 24 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Two members of the Pension Board were in receipt of pension benefits from the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
during 2017/18 (Board member H.E. Jones and S. Warnes). In addition, Board members A.W. Deakin, A.L 
Lloyd Evans, O. Richards and H. Trainor are active members of the Pension Fund.

Key Management Personnel
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting exempts local authorities from the key 
management personnel disclosure requirements of IAS24, on the basis that the dis
[...]
f Icelandic bank  deposit
During 2008/09 the Council made a deposit of £4m with Heritable Bank which is a UK registered bank 
under Scottish Law. The pension fund’s share of that investment was £565,200. The company was placed in 
administration on 7 October 2008. The Council has received a return of £3,938,407, equating to 98% from 
the administrators up to 31 March 2018.  

NOTE 28 - PENSION FUND PUBLICATIONS

A separate Annual Report is produced for the Pension Fund. This document includes the accounts for the 
Fund along with more information regarding the administration and investment activities. It includes the 
following documents:

Statement of Investment Principles
Funding Strategy Statement
Governance Policy and Governance Compliance Statement
Communications Policy Statement 

Copies can be obtained from the Pension Fund website www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk on the 
investment page or by contacting Mrs Caroline Roberts on 01286 679128. 

Page 68

http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/

	Agenda
	5 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 10/10/18

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN 
MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE 
AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 

10/10/18

Present: 

Members of the Pensions Committee

Councillors Stephen Churchman, John Brynmor Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones, Peredur Jenkins, 
Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council Representative)

Members of the Pension Board

Tony Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy), Councillor Aled Lloyd Evans (Gwynedd Council), Sharon Warnes, 
and H Eifion Jones   

Employers’ Representatives

Alison Evans (Grŵp Llandrillo Menai), Lynn Patterson and Ieuan Williams (Cwmni Cynnal), Tony 
Walter (Conwy County Borough Council), Geraint Owen (Menter Môn), Eurig Williams (Gwynedd 
Council), Eleri Edwards (Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd), Helen Williams (North Wales Police) and 
Jo Warrell (Snowdonia National Park)

Members of Staff who Serve the Fund (Gwynedd Council);

Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment Manager), Meirion 
Jones (Communication Officer - Pensions) Ffion Madog Evans (Finance Manager - Resources 
and Corporate), Richard Owen (Deputy Pensions Manager), Gwenan Medi Williams (Senior 
Pensions Officer), Marina Parry Owen (Pensions and Investments Officer), Delyth Jones-Thomas 
(Investment and Treasury Management Accountant), Gruffydd Thomas (Pensions Unit Systems 
Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer) 
1.  ELECT CHAIR

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Peredur Jenkins as Chair for the meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received by: Councillor Simon Glyn (Gwynedd Council), Councillor John 
P Roberts (Gwynedd Council), Councillor Peter Read (Gwynedd Council), Councillor 
David Cowans (Conwy County Borough Council Representative), Huw Trainor (North 
Wales Police), Osian Richards (Gwynedd Council), Arnold Milburn (Llangefni Town 
Council), Mandy Evans (Abergele Town Council), Linda Jones (Cwmni Frân Wen), Rhys 
Parry (Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd), David O'Neill (CVSC), Wendy Jones (CVSC), 
Martin Morris (Gwynedd Council), Chalister Bash-Taqi (Caterlink), Joanne Barlow 
(Caterlink), Joanne Barlow (Kingdom), Gwyn Jones (Ysgol Eirias), Lynn Bennoch 
(CAIS), Morfudd Davies (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Gary Jaques-Williams (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Donna Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Carys 
Edwards (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Sue Hill (ABM Catering), Tina Earley 
(Colwyn Bay Town Council), Nikki Lawrence (Careers Wales), Caren Byron (Careers 
Wales), Jo Cavill (Careers Wales), Adele Gatt (Careers Wales), Kathryn Coughlin (Grŵp 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 10/10/18

Llandrillo Menai), Phillip Davies (Conwy County Borough Council), Sally Williams 
(Conwy County Borough Council), Gareth Owen (Conwy County Borough Council), Huw 
Ifor Jones (Conwy County Borough Council), Isobel Mitchell (Conwy County Borough 
Council), Francesa Pridding (Tywyn Town Council), Delyth Williams (Cartrefi Cymunedol 
Gwynedd), Katherine Owen (Caernarfon Town Council), Beaumaris Town Council and 
Medrwn Môn.

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any member present.

4.  URGENT BUSINESS

None to note

5.  PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

The Head of Finance presented the Annual Report of the Pension Scheme for 
2017/18.

Although 2017/18 had been a challenging year, it was reported that the Fund had 
received positive returns and had built on the funding level. There had been a 
10.8% increase in members contributing to the scheme, and a 4.3% increase in 
the number of pensioners in the scheme. The employers who had submitted 
accurate and speedy data were thanked, and it was explained that this was 
essential for the Pensions Unit to update employer records and produce timely 
annual benefits to satisfy the Pensions Regulator. It was noted that submitting 
accurate and timely data would be essential for 2019 as the three-year valuation 
date.

The Head of Finance Department added that he had asked the Fund's Actuary 
about what the 2019 three-year valuation result would be in the context of the 
Government Actuary's decision to increase the Teacher Pension Scheme 
contribution rate from 16% to 24% in September 2019. It was explained that this 
substantial leap was taking place as teacher rate levels were attempting to catch 
up with historic levels that were too low, and an adjustment to the SCAPE 
discount rate that was only reviewed every five years. It was expressed that 
these factors would not affect the Local Government Pension Scheme.

Reference was made to the commitments of the Pension scheme, and it was 
reported that the Fund had been operating prudentially, and the factor that would 
influence the valuation the most would be investment returns and the value of the 
assets. Since the stock market became challenging in 2017/18, it was reported 
that the Fund continued to build on the outstanding investment performance of 
2016/17, and in 2017/18, the Fund assets received £56m (3%) in investment 
returns. This reflected weaker markets compared to the 22% returned the 
previous year, but the further progress seen during the first quarter of 2018/19 
was enough to see the value of the Fund growing to more than two million 
pounds.

It was explained that an element of the significant growth in 2016/17 reflected the 
impact of the pound slump on worldwide investment values. A graph prepared by 
the Fund's Investment Advisor was distributed, that separated the growth 
elements in equity value from the local financial value and value in sterling. It was 
added that the growth in asset values was encouraging, with the Gwynedd Fund 
being 91% funded in the 2016 triennial valuation (that was within the top 10 in 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 10/10/18

England and Wales) when using prudential actuarial assumptions. For the 2019 
valuation, the Fund's strength should allow for taking a flexible approach towards 
employer contribution rates effective from 2020.

It was noted that the investment procedure in future would change, and reference 
was made to the responsible investment principles and the development of the 
Wales Pension Partnership. With the Fund's investment strategy focusing on 
growth assets, more attractive returns were expected than the returns that could 
be gained from high risk investments. Building on that, it was reported that the 
Gwynedd Pensions Committee and the Fund's Pensions Committee had jointly 
developed responsible investment principles that considered environmental, 
social and governance factors.

The Chair of the Pensions Board added that transparent information was 
required in the context of money invested against the best returns for the Fund. 
He referred to the principles that the Committee and the Board had prepared, 
and he thanked the officers and Hymans for organising the workshop and 
coordinating the discussion. He added that it had been a busy year, but that 
strong foundations had been set.

It was reported that the Pensions Committee had a mandatory fiduciary duty to 
ensure that financial considerations carried more weight than non-financial 
considerations, but also recognise that they had a duty to be a responsible 
investor to engage with companies and change corporate behaviour to influence 
outputs. It was added that the Fund was vulnerable to risks such as climate 
change and the expectation of a transfer to a low carbon economy. The intention 
was to improve financial outcomes by managing how open to such risks the Fund 
was.

The Chair of the meeting reported that work was ongoing to pool investments 
with seven other Local Government Pension Schemes in Wales, and the 
Partnership had been set up formally in March 2017. It was added that Link Asset 
Services had been appointed as an investment platform operator in partnership 
with Russell Investments as the investment manager and pool advisor. Despite 
the pooling, the eight funds would continue to operate their individual investment 
strategies. In August 2018, the Wales Partnership ACP was authorised by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to offer two worldwide equity sub-funds to replace 
the separate mandates of individual funds with investment managers. It was 
reported that Gwynedd would transfer assets to the sub-funds.

The Chair of the meeting noted that changes to pension fund management was 
changing significantly, and many were concerned about the role of the 
Committee within the new system. Following presentations by 10 Asset 
Managers, it was noted that more opportunities were available by collaborating. 
Reference was made to the new Asset Managers, and a few of their various 
expertise were highlighted. It was noted that the wide range of expertise would 
be of advantage to Gwynedd. It was intended to transfer £600m in worldwide 
equity assets equally between two sub-funds of the Partnership. It would be 
expected to realise further fee savings by pooling, along with benefiting from 
advantages that were not possible as an individual fund, still keeping ownership 
and responsibility for the Fund's investments.

Councillor Stephen Churchman had been elected as the first Chair of the 
Partner's joint committee. He expressed that it had been an exciting time, and 
substantial progress had been made in the work of the Partnership. The officers 
were thanked for their work, along with their fellow members on the Committee 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 10/10/18

and the Pension Board for their support.

Everyone was thanked for their support during 2017/18.

In response to a question regarding others who will use the asset managers 
selected by Russell Investments, it was noted that every fund (including 
Gwynedd) of the eight funds in Wales would use either of the two sub-funds. It 
was added that it would only be Gwynedd and Neath investing in both sub-funds, 
with Russell Investments taking a managerial overview of the second sub-fund. It 
was noted that the seven companies in the second sub-group were new to each 
of the eight Welsh funds. It was explained that there were restrictions in the past 
in terms of the ability of LGPS funds to procure foreign asset managers, but 
opportunities would arise soon.

 RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION FUND 
FOR 2017/18.

The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 3pm

CHAIRMAN


